ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4637

COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>DEAN/BRISTER</u>

PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL FOR PLAN REVIEW OF STRUCTURES.

WHEREAS, Parish desires to cooperate with the State of Louisiana, Department of Public Safety and Corrections, Public Safety Services, Office of State Fire Marshal, Division of Code Enforcement and Building Safety to ensure fire code compliance of structures pursuant to the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code; and

WHEREAS, the State Fire Marshal will provide plan review of structures submitted for compliance with the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code and transmit a plan review letter to Parish

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that St. Tammany Parish Government, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Agency Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the State of Louisiana, Department of Public Safety and Corrections, Public Safety Services, Office of State Fire Marshal, Division of Code Enforcement and Building Safety for plan review of structures submitted in accordance with the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{4}~$ DAY OF $\underline{AUGUST}~$, 2016, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL FOR PLAN REVIEW OF STRUCTURES.

Parish seeks to enter into an Intergovernmental Agency Agreement with the State Fire Marshal for the review of structures for compliance with fire codes. Applicable structures exclude single private dwellings and duplexes, with all other structures being applicable. Application fees shall be borne by the applicant, with Parish expending no funds for this review.